Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



## MIE HOLDINGS CORPORATION

# MI能源控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1555)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT** an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of MIE Holdings Corporation (the "**Company**") will be held at Units 5906–5912, 59th Floor, The Center, 99 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong on Friday, June 24, 2022 at 10:30 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without modification or amendment the following resolution:

### ORDINARY RESOLUTION

### "THAT

- 1. The agreement dated 20 January 2022 entered into by and among the Company, Palaeontol Coöperatief U.A., MIE Maple Investments Limited and Hammer Capital Asia Limited, as amended from time to time (the "Agreement"), and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed; and
- 2. the authorisation to any one of the directors of the Company (the "**Directors**"), or any other person authorised by the board of Directors (the "**Board**") from time to time, for and on behalf of the Company, among other matters, to sign, seal, execute, perfect, perform and deliver all such agreements, instruments, documents and deeds, and to do all such acts, matters and things and take all such steps as he or she or they may in his or her or their absolute discretion consider to be necessary, expedient, desirable or appropriate to give effect to and implement the Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder and all matters incidental to, ancillary to or in connection thereto, including agreeing and making any modifications, amendments, waivers,

variations or extensions of the Agreement or the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed."

By Order of the Board
MIE Holdings Corporation
Zhang Ruilin
Chairman

Hong Kong, June 6, 2022

Notes:

- (1) All resolutions at the meeting will be taken by poll pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and the results of the poll will be published on the website of the Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- (2) Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint more than one proxy to attend and on a poll, vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.
- (3) In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not later than 10:30 a.m. on Wednesday, June 22, 2022 (Hong Kong time). Delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (4) Where there are joint holders of any share of the Company, any one of such holders may vote at the meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such holders be present at the meeting personally or by proxy, that one of such holders so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- (5) For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, June 21, 2022 to Friday, June 24, 2022, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the meeting, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, June 20, 2022 (Hong Kong time), being the last registration date.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises (1) the executive Directors namely Mr. Zhang Ruilin, Mr. Zhao Jiangwei and Mr. Lam Wai Tong; (2) the non-executive Directors namely Mr. Guan Hongjun and Ms. Gao Yan; and (3) the independent non-executive Directors namely Mr. Mei Jianping, Mr. Liu Ying Shun, Mr. Yeung Yat Chuen, Mr. Guo Yanjun and Mr. Ai Min.